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DECISION


Natalie D. Hill is subject to discipline for failing to meet her continuing education (“CE”) requirements for her real estate salesperson license. 

Procedure


The Missouri Real Estate Commission (“MREC”) filed a complaint on November 20, 2003, and a first amended complaint on February 11, 2004, seeking to discipline the real estate salesperson license of Hill.  We held a hearing on April 2, 2004.  Assistant Attorney General Jamie J. Lee represented the MREC.  Hill was present without counsel.

Findings of Fact

1. Hill was licensed by the MREC as a real estate salesperson on July 1, 1999.  

2. On September 25, 2002, Hill signed a completed application to renew her salesperson license for October 1, 2002, through September 30, 2004.  The application was checked “Yes” for the first paragraph:

1.  I have met the appropriate continuing education requirements as outlined in Section 339.040.7 and 4 CSR 250-10.010 of the Missouri Real Estate Commission statutes and regulations.  All courses were approved by the Missouri Real Estate Commission and completed prior to submission of this renewal application and expiration of my license.  I have retained records documenting completion of these hours.  OR  I have personally received a permanent waiver or a written waiver from the Missouri Real Estate Commission for this renewal period.  I further certify that upon request, I can and will provide these records to the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  DO NOT SEND CERTIFICATES WITH THIS RENEWAL.  (Refer to enclosure for more details.)

*   *   *

By signature below, I attest that I am the person named on this application for renewal.  I have personally read and answered each of the above questions truthfully.  I have verified all information above to be true and correct and made corrections to any inaccurate/obsolete information.  I have read the instructions and information below and have complied with all requested actions contained within.

[Dated 9-25-02 and signed by Natalie D. Hill]

Information and Instructions

1.  Your current license expires September 30, 2002.  This is the application to renew your salesperson license.  You may renew your license upon receipt of this notice if your continuing education requirement has been met.

2.  If you do not complete the twelve hours of continuing education by September 30, 2002 or have not received a waiver from the Missouri Real Estate Commission, you must attend the salesperson pre-license course before you can renew your license.

(Pet’r Ex. 2.)


3.
Hill had no permanent waiver and no written waiver from the MREC relating to her CE requirements for this renewal period.


4.
When Hill signed the application, Hill had not completed 12 hours of CE.  Hill had completed only two three-hour elective CE courses.  The first was entitled “Required Broker 

Core – Managing Your Livelihood” and was completed on March 7, 2002.  The second was entitled “Required Salesperson & Broker Core” and was completed on April 19, 2002.  Hill did not complete any more CE courses by the end of September 30, 2002.


5.
When Hill signed the application for renewal, she did not know how many CE credits she had.  Her husband, another real estate salesperson, prepared the renewal application for her signature.  She assumed that because her husband gave her the application to sign, she had enough CE credits.  When Hill signed the application, she should have known that she had not completed the required 12 hours of CE credit.  


6.
The MREC renewed Hill's salesperson license relying on the representations in her renewal application that she had completed the appropriate 12 hours of CE courses.


7.
After sending in the application, Hill came to realize that she did not have the required CE credits.  She signed up for two on-line CE courses on September 30, 2002.  She tried to complete them before midnight, but was not able to complete them until after midnight, on October 1, 2002.  One was an elective course entitled “Environmental Issues in Real Estate” for three hours of credit.  The other was a core course entitled “Property Management” for three hours of credit.  


8.
At some point after October 1, 2002, the MREC received a CE attendance roster from the sponsor of the two CE courses that Hill took on October 1, 2002.  It showed that Hill completed the courses on October 1, 2002.


9.
On January 7, 2003, the MREC sent Hill a letter informing her that she had been selected for an audit of her CE hours.  The letter instructed her to provide “proof of proper completion of the required 12 hours of continuing education for the last renewal period.”  The letter informed Hill that she had 15 days to furnish copies of her CE certificates.


10.
On January 21, 2003, the MREC received Hill's response to the MREC’s January 7, 2003 letter.
  Her response consisted of a certificate for the “Required Broker Core – Managing Your Livelihood” course completed on March 7, 2002, and a certificate for the “Required Salesperson & Broker Core” course completed on April 19, 2002.  These were the only certificates for courses completed by September 30, 2002.


11.
Also in her response, Hill included a “receipt and proof of purchase” for the “Environmental Issues in Real Estate” and the “Property Management” courses.  The receipt is dated September 30, 2002.  She also included the certificate for the “Environmental Issues in Real Estate” course, showing a course date of October 1, 2002.  Hill did not include a completion certificate for the “Property Management” course.


12.
By letter dated and mailed to Hill on January 27, 2003, the MREC informed her that she had failed to show that she had completed the 12 hours of CE needed to renew her license.  The letter informed Hill that the MREC had voted to allow her 60 days from January 27, 2003, to sit and pass a one-time sitting of the examination, which includes the state and national portions of the Missouri salesperson examination.  The letter stated: “Should you fail to comply with this request or fail to provide exam documentation to this office by March 27, 2003, the MREC will proceed with disciplinary action against your license.”


13.
Hill did not take the examination and, accordingly, did not provide any examination documentation to the MREC by March 27, 2003.  Hill did not respond in writing, or otherwise, to the MREC'S January 27, 2003, letter.  


14.
Hill held her salesperson license until she asked her broker to return it to the MREC.  The MREC received Hill's license on August 21, 2003.  The MREC canceled the license.  


15.
Hill has until September 30, 2006, to reactivate her canceled license.  To do so, she has to make  application, pay the appropriate fees, and provide proof of having taken the pre-license course.

Conclusions of Law

Section 621.045.1
 grants this Commission jurisdiction of this case.  Section 339.100 provides:

2.  The commission may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by law when the commission believes there is a probability that a licensee has performed or attempted to perform any of the following acts: 

*   *   *


(10) Obtaining a certificate or registration of authority, permit or license for himself or anyone else by false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit; 

*   *   *


(14) Violation of, or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 339.010 to 339.180, or of any lawful rule adopted pursuant to sections 339.010 to 339.180; 


(15) Committing any act which would otherwise be grounds for the commission to refuse to issue a license under section 339.040[.]

In regard to subdivision (15), § 339.040 provides:

1.  Licenses shall be granted only to persons who present . . . satisfactory proof to the commission that they: 

*   *   *


(2) Bear a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing; and 


(3) Are competent to transact the business of a broker or salesperson in such a manner as to safeguard the interest of the public. 

Section 339.100.2(10)

The MREC asserts that there is cause to discipline Hill because she obtained her license renewal by “false or fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit[.]”   Section 339.100.2(10).  Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another person to act in reliance upon it.  Hernandez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for Healing Arts, 936 S.W.2d 894, 899 n.2 (Mo. App., W.D. 1997).  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent of deceit rather than inadvertent mistake.  Id. at 899 n.3.  To “deceive” is “to cause to believe the false.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 584 (unabr. 1986).  “False,” when used in the context of the other words in subdivision (10), means “intentionally untrue.”  Id. at 819.  

The MREC specifies the offending statement to be Hill's checking of the box for “yes” on her renewal application next to the text that asserts she met the CE requirements.  The application informs the applicant in paragraph 2 under “Information and Instructions” that the applicant needs to “complete the twelve hours of continuing education by September 30, 2002[.]”


Hill testified that this was a good faith mistake.  Her testimony explaining how she was mistaken is contradictory.  At first she stated that she was licensed as a real estate salesperson in 

both Kansas and Missouri and that she “confused my Kansas core class with my Missouri one and had mistaken an elective course for this renewal period.”  (Tr. at 57.)  She testified that her husband reviewed her paperwork on September 30 and brought to her attention that she did not have enough hours.  (Tr. at 57.)  When asked why when she signed the application she thought she had completed the 12 hours for Missouri, she testified that she relied on the certificates of completion.  She explained that she was confused by the fact that the certificates for Missouri courses say “Missouri” while the ones for Kansas do not always have “Kansas” on them.  

Even though Hill testified that all of her certificates were in evidence ( Tr. at 63; Pt’r 

Ex. 4; Resp. Ex. A), our examination of the record does not reveal any of the certificates that Hill claims confused her.  The only certificates dated before October 1, 2002, are the two showing a total of six hours of elective credit earned in March and April 2002.  The MREC accepted those credits.  There is nothing to support Hill's assertion that the certificates she had at home confused her.

After her testimony that the certificates had confused her, Hill changed her explanation of the erroneous statement on her renewal application.  She blamed her “mistake” on the fact that her husband took complete charge of her CE matters.  “He tells me when I need to go and I go.”  (Tr. at 63-64.)  When asked how she came to look at her application and decide to sign it, Hill testified:  “He brought it to me and told me I needed to date it and sign it.”  (Tr. at 64.)  When asked if she really did not know about her hours at the time, she testified:  “Huh-uh.  No.  I had no idea.”  (Tr. at 64.)  

Hill explained that she finally realized there was a mistake on her application when her husband told her about it on September 30.  She then purchased the two on-line courses but could not complete them until after the midnight September 30 deadline.  (Tr. at 64-65.)  


Hill’s husband testified that they both reviewed the paperwork before his wife signed the application, although he did most of the work.  (Tr. at 69-70.)  The mistake on his wife’s credit hours came about when they mistook a Kansas core course for a Missouri core course when it was really only a Missouri elective course.  (Tr. at 68-69.)  He was never able to identify which course that was.  (Tr. at 72-73.)  He testified that when he brought this to his wife’s attention, they also noticed that they had mistakenly included in this renewal period a three-hour elective course from a previous renewal period.  (Tr. at 69.)  Once again, he never identified which course that was and never produced the certificate to corroborate his testimony.  (Tr. at 73-74.)

We conclude that Hill's representation on her application that she had completed the 12 hours of CE credit was inaccurate because of her neglect.  Hill ignored her responsibility to make certain she had enough CE credits and simply left it up to her husband to keep her apprised of her needs and to accurately complete her renewal application.  We conclude that, as they testified, they noticed the mistake on September 30.  That Hill purchased and was trying to complete two CE courses at the last minute tends to corroborate that part of their accounts.

We conclude, however, that Hill did not know that her representation was incorrect when she signed the document.  Therefore, the representation is not “false” and does not constitute a “fraudulent representation, fraud or deceit” as those terms are used in § 339.100.2(10).  There is no cause for discipline under subdivision (10).

Subdivision (14)

Violating a Regulation


We conclude that the MREC has cause to discipline Hill under subdivision (14) because she violated the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1):

Each real estate licensee who holds an active license shall complete during the two (2)-year license period prior to renewal, as a condition precedent to license renewal, a minimum of twelve 

(12) hours of real estate instruction approved for continuing education credit by the Missouri Real Estate Commission.  An active license is any license issued by the commission except those which have been placed on inactive status by a broker or salesperson, pursuant to 4 CSR 250-4.040(3) and 4 CSR 250-4.050(6).  Failure to provide the commission evidence of course completion as set forth shall constitute grounds for not renewing a license.  For purposes of 4 CSR 250-10, an hour is defined as sixty (60) minutes, at least fifty (50) minutes of which shall be devoted to actual classroom instruction and no more than ten (10) minutes of which shall be devoted to recess.  No credit will be allowed for fractional hours.

Hill violated Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1) because she failed to complete 12 hours of CE courses from October 1, 2000, to September 30, 2002.


The MREC also asserts cause to discipline Hill for her violation of the MREC’s Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1):

Failure of a licensee to respond in writing, within thirty (30) days from the date of the commission’s written request or inquiry, mailed to the licensee’s address currently registered with the commission, will be sufficient grounds for taking disciplinary action against that licensee.

The MREC grounds this assertion on Hill’s failure to take up the MREC’s offer to allow her to take the salesperson examination as stated in the January 27, 2003, letter.  The letter makes clear in its first two paragraphs that Hill did not have enough CE credit to get her license renewed.  The letter informs Hill of the MREC’s vote to allow her to sit for the salesperson examination and requires Hill to submit examination documentation by March 27, 2003.  The letter expressly threatens disciplinary action if she does not supply the documentation by that deadline.  

The letter orders Hill to take certain actions and specifies the penalty for not taking the actions.  However, the letter makes no “request” or “inquiry” that requires any response other than that Hill provide examination documentation.  Hill could reasonably understand from the letter that her failure to submit examination documentation would be sufficient to inform the 

MREC of her decision not to take the examination and that disciplinary action would be forthcoming.  We conclude that Hill did not violate Regulation 4 CSR 250-8.170(1) because the January 27, 2003, letter did not constitute a “request” or “inquiry” that called for a written response.


There is cause to discipline Hill under § 339.100.2(14) because of her failure to comply with the CE credit requirements of Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1).     

Subdivision (15)

Grounds to refuse a license

The MREC asserts grounds for discipline under subdivision (15).  The MREC claims that Hill's false representation on her application would be grounds to deny her a license under § 330.140.1(2) and (3).  Subdivision (2) requires a good reputation for honesty, integrity, and fair dealing.  “Reputation” means “the estimation in which one is generally held : the character commonly imputed to one as distinct from real or inherent character[.]”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1929 (unabr. 1986).  The MREC supplied no reasoning to explain how Hill’s erroneous misrepresentation of her CE credits, even if intentional, would affect the public’s or her peers’ estimation of her.  For instance, there was no evidence that anyone other than the MREC and staff even knew about the MREC'S allegations of fraud.  


We also do not find how what we have concluded was a negligent misstatement of fact on her application would indicate that she is incompetent to transact the business of a salesperson under § 339.040.1(3).  Correctly completing paperwork is an important part of a salesperson’s job.  But the MREC provides no good reasoning on how this single incident shows that Hill is generally unwilling or unable to complete her salesperson’s duties.


We find no cause to discipline Hill under § 339.100.2(15).

Summary


There is cause to discipline Hill under § 339.100.2(14) because she failed to comply with MREC Regulation 4 CSR 250-10.010(1).  We find no cause for discipline under § 339.100.2(10) or (15).


SO ORDERED on July 6, 2004.



________________________________



JUNE STRIEGEL DOUGHTY



Commissioner

	�The four documents that Hill sent in were received as Petitioner’s Exhibit 4.





	�The attendance roster for the courses “Environmental Issues in Real Estate” and “Property Management”  shows that Hill completed those two courses on October 1, 2002.  At the hearing, Hill offered the certificate for “Property Management” as Respondent’s Exhibit A.  It also shows a course date of October 1, 2002.  


	�The use of the term “canceled” license at the hearing is apparently a reference to what the MREC regulations refer to as an “inactive” salesperson license.  See Regulation 4 CSR 250-4.050(6). 





	�Statutory citations are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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